

Sessions Case No. 279 of 2023

Order No.05

13.12.2023

Today is fixed for production of the accused person.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused and Ld. P.P are present.

The accused petitioner namely, **Sanjay Majhi** is produced from DCH, Purulia.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused petitioner by Ld. Advocate appointed through DLSA, Purulia.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submitted that the accused petitioner is in custody since long. He further submitted that the accused petitioner is innocent and falsely implicated in this case.

Ld. P.P opposes the bail prayer.

Considering the nature of allegation, considering the submission of both the sides and other materials on record, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Accordingly, prayer for bail is hereby **rejected**.

Fix **19.12.2023** for consideration of charge and production.

Accused person is remanded to J/C till next date.

(Dictated & Corrected)

Sessions Judge, Purulia

Sessions Judge, Purulia.